# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

## STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

#### Chapter 166

#### AN ACT Relating to Fees of Town Clerks.

Effective August 28, 1957

Director's note: Repealed by P. L., 1957, c. 405, § 21. Re-enacted as R. S., c. 90-A, § 48, by P. L., 1957, c. 405, § 1.

#### Chapter 167

AN ACT Relating to Statement of Contributions and Expenses by Certain Municipal Candidates.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 9, § 6, amended. The first sentence of section 6 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section one of chapter 429 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Every candidate for public office shall, within 15 days after the election at which he was a candidate, file with the Secretary of State, if a candidate for United States Senator, Representative in Congress, or for any state or county office, State Senator or Representative in the Legislature, but with the clerk of the municipality in which he resides, if he was a candidate for a municipal office mayor, alderman and councilman to be elected by the registered voters of the entire city, provided the city is one of 10,000 inhabitants or over, an itemized, sworn statement setting forth in detail all the moneys contributed, expended or promised by him to aid and promote his nomination or election, or both, as the case may be, and all existing unfulfilled promises, or liabilities remaining uncancelled and in force at the time such statement is made, whether such expenditures, promises and liabilities were made or incurred before, during or after such election.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 168

AN ACT Repealing Obsolete Laws Relating to Industrial or Mechanical Drawing and Manual Training.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 41, §§ 38-39, repealed. Sections 38 and 39 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes are hereby repealed.